other five members of said eommittee commission shall be appointed by the governor from nominees recommended by the state association of soil conservation district supervisors submitted to the governor, and in the event of a failure to submit such nominees to the governor he shall make the necessary appointments from bona fide farmers actually operating farms, either as owners, operators or tenants. The four members heretofore appointed shall serve for the balance of the terms for which they were appointed. The fifth member shall be appointed for a term of five years. Thereafter as vacancies occur all appointments shall be made for terms of five years. The eommittee commission shall keep a record of its official actions, and may perform such acts, hold such public hearings, and promulgate such rules and regulations as may be necessary for the execution of its functions under this chapter.

Sec. 2. Revisor's duties. In preparing the next edition of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall make the following substitutions wherever necessary in Minnesota Statutes: The words "state soil and water conservation commission" for the words "state soil conservation committee"; and the word "commission" for "committee" when it refers to the state soil and water conservation commission.

Approved February 23, 1967.

## CHAPTER 17 — S.F. No. 17

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Nobles county, and to planning and zoning activities therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Nobles county; planning and zoning. Notwithstanding the time limit provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 394.34, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Nobles county any interim zoning map or interim zoning ordinance or interim resolution relating to zoning hertofore adopted by the board of county commissioners shall be effective until July 1, 1969.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Nobles county and upon

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 18-S.F. No. 33

[Coded]

An act relating to public officers; interest in contracts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [471.881] Public officers; interest in contracts; exceptions; application. The exceptions provided in section 471.88 shall apply notwithstanding the provisions of any other statute or city charter.

Approved February 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 19—S.F. No. 337

## [Coded in Part]

An act regulating intoxicating liquors and providing penalties for the violating of provisions thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 340, by adding sections thereto; Sections 340.07, 340.08, 340.09, 340.10, 340.11, 340.112, 340.115, 340.13, 340.14, 340.15, and 340.353; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 340.111, 340.116, 340.117, 340.118, 340.161, 340.36, 340.37, 340.40, 340.411, 340.412, 340.413, 340.72, 340.75, and 624.702.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.07, is amended to read:
- 340.07 Intoxicating liquor act; definitions. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of the intoxicating liquor act, except where the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this section shall have the meanings given them.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.